the relevant benchmarks.

The Fund’s direct exposure to interest rate movements as at 31 March 2019 and 31 March 2020 is set out
below. These disclosures present interest rate risk based on the underlying financial assets at fair value:

Asset type As at 31 March 2019 As at 31 March 2020
 £’000 £’000
Cash and cash equivalents 22,614 8,100
Cash balances 538 783
Pooled Fixed Income 285,251 280,279
Total 308,403 289,162

27

NOTE 18 – NATURE AND EXTENT OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis
The Council recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the Fund and the value
of net assets available to pay benefits. A 1% movement in interest rates is consistent with the level of
sensitivity applied as part of the Fund’s risk management strategy. The analysis that follows assumes that all
other variables, in particular exchange rates, remain constant, and shows the effect in the year on the net
assets available to pay benefits of a +/- 1% change in interest rates:

Asset type Carrying
amount as at

31 March 2020

Change in year in the net assets
available to pay benefits

  +1% -1%
 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cash and cash equivalents 8,100 81 (81)
Cash balances 783 8 (8)
Pooled Fixed Income * 280,279 33,633 (33,633)
Total change in assets available 289,162 33,722 (33,722)

* A change of 1% in interest rate does not have a direct impact on fixed interest securities but does have a partial
impact as calculated in the tables above.

Asset type Carrying
amount as at

31 March 2019

Change in year in the net assets
available to pay benefits

  +1% -1%
 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cash and cash equivalents 22,614 226 (226)
Cash balances 538 5 (5)
Pooled Fixed Income * 285,251 34,230 (34,230)
Total change in assets available 308,403 34,461 (34,461)

* A change of 1% in interest rate does not have a direct impact on fixed interest securities but does have a partial
impact as calculated in the tables above

The impact that a 1% change in interest rates would have on interest received is minimal as the average
interest rate received on cash during the year was 1.53% amounting to interest of £266,995 for the year.

A 1% increase in interest rates will not affect the interest received on fixed income assets but will reduce
their fair value, as shown in the tables above. Changes in interest rates do not impact on the value of cash /